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W Sponsor

B Small —under 100
employees

B Medium — 100 to
1,000 employees

m Contract Research
Organisation (CRO)

W Software/service
provider

M Large — over 1,000
employees

B Government

W Consortium

M Scientist/Toxicologist/Study

Director

B USA
m Regulatory Operations/Data
m The Netherlands e eeer
= UK m QA
Denmaek

m India B Data Standards Expert
™ Japan m IT Programmer/IT
® France Operations

1 Other (please specify)
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Out of Scope Data that is

included:

* Anydata that can be exchanged through
the CP/LB/PC domain — such as cytokines,
ADA, immunophenotyping, biomarkers
Anatomical morphometric measurements
CNS functional observational battery
Immunotoxigenetics

Local tolerance dermal scoring

Male fertility (sperm analysis)

Neurotox observations

Ocular




» Overall, the confidence level in the understanding of which data are in
scope averages out to be ~¥75%. This value holds consistent with the
results that we found last year.

» Of the total respondents, 64% of people ranked their confidence level
ata 4 or5.

» A total of 12% of the total respondents ranked their confidence level at
a 1. Of these respondents, all identified as data standard experts.
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in-scope measurements. to support in-scope measurements.
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A newer version of No version of the The in-scope data is The in-scope datais Other
the LIMS software LIMS software collected on collected manually

would collect the collects the in- hardware thatis  (e.g. on paperor

data but we have scope incompatible with Excel).

not been able to measurements. our LIMS system.
upgrade to it.
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Working

Groups

Comments:

LIMS are often not designed with SEND in
mind. Nor are they updated in a timely
manner to meet SEND-related requirements.
For this reason, it is not possible to require
LIMS to retain all of the datathat would be
in-scope data.

there are a large number of sub-studies
associated with nonclinical studies that are
not covered by the LIMS data collection

capability.




B Responses

80.00%
70.00%
po00% Comments:
50.00%
10,005 LIMS lack the flexibility to add data
30.00% collection methods, procedures,
20.00% .
measurements as often as studies get
0005 updated and methods get changed.
The LIMS system We do not have the The data collection Other
software update is not resources to update the hardware (i.e.
cost-effective (e.g. low  LIMS system software instrument) does not
demand) offer LIMS capability
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M Responses

The electronic systems The electronic systems weThe electronic systems we
and processes we use are use are separate. The files  use are separate. The
fully automated and they generate can be processes to bring the
integrated and, from  consumed automatically —data together to make
collection to SEND, there and there islittle manual  SEND require manual
is no manual intervention. intervention to create  manipulation of the data
SEND. generated to enable the
results to be integrated
into a single SEND
dataset.
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Comments:

LIMS are fully automated, but some
departments prefer not to use them
fully - leaving gaps for dosing, TK and
subject elements, that need to be
manually compensated.

the amount of manual effort varies

across our systems
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Organisation Type Yes Responses

Contract Research

Organisation (CRO) .
Software/service provider 4
Sponsor 7
Organisation Size Yes Responses
Large 11
Medium

Small 1




Reduces efficiency/LIMs unable to collect

Reduces efficiency, addsto QC processing and adds to customer price

This necessitates a manual process to create csvs to feed into our main LIMS. It can take a lot of time and adds a layer of
complexity to the process.

The metadatarequired for TS.xpt, as well as creating the most complete SEND dataset, cannot be recorded in a LIMS, or is
not currently recorded in CRO practices. External data such as this which is recorded manually/in the study report needs to
be implemented via manual creation, impacting the timeline of creating a complete dataset.

A significant amount of metadatais extracted from the digitized Study Report or the Protocol for trial design, includingall the
metadatavariablesin data domains. All of these are outside the scope of LIMS as a source.
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ypes of data not in LIMS - PC/PP/Safety Pharm

PK/PD data (current IG) and In-vitro data (gene tox, biomarkers, ADA and certain bioanalytical data, that are expected in
future version of 1G)

some PK and ECG results are recorded in Excel instead of LIMS

The most common example are date/time stamps on toxicokineticdata. TK blood collection dates and clock times are
recorded manually, mainly because of the impracticality of recording such on our primary LIMS while doing the actual
collection procedure. The secondary LIMS system used to analyze the samples either would require manual transcription
of such "time stamps" or it cannot accommodate them at all.

Some parameters related to safety pharmacology (eg, ECG measurement, which is an independentinstrument).

oter
In these cases we retrospectively enter the datainto one of the LIMS.

results in some data not being entered into SEND

Minimalimpact as data are easily converted

p@e Working

Groups

phuse.global




Automation

p@e Working

Groups



Do you use Automation Tools to complete the SEND package?, n=29

% of Responses

Yes, some of the time Yes, all the time No, everything is done manually No, everything is formatted correctly automatically
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* Uses:
Create trial sets
Simplified TS files
Data extraction
Editing .xpt files
Transforming data not from LIMS (e.g. cytokine, ADA)
EG, CV, RE, VS datasets

* Languages Used:
R
Excel macros
Flat File data adapters
Python
SAS-based software

7\

Rhuse Working

Groups

phuse.global




Types of organizations that use automation tools, n=22

Sponsor

Contract Research Organisation (CRO) Types of organizations that do not use automation tools, n=7

Sponsor

Software/service provider

Contract Research Organisation (CRO)
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Size of organizations that use automation tools, n=22

Large - over 1,000 employees

4 5%

Small - under 100 employees . . . .
Size of organizations that do not use automation tools, n=7

Medium - 100 to 1,000 employees
Large - over 1,000 employees

Medium - 100 to 1,000 employees
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. _ Total automation responses, n=38
Breaking down the data in Q15, we found that 57.9% of

organisationsdo use automation as part of their SEND No Answer
processes at some capacity

Category Q15 Response

Yes Yes, some of the time
Yes, all of the time

Yes
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% of Responses

10 -

Manual editing time saved via automation tools per study, n=25

14

Over two hours

1-2 hours

11-30 minutes

31 minutes to 1 hour




Automated stages of a SEND Dataset generation via automation, n=25

25.0

25 1

15 4

% of Responses

10 4

Contributor Domains (PP, PC, EG, etc.) Define File nSDRG Data Domains (BW, CL, FW, etc.) Trial Design
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Comments

Our SEND system is capable of preparing an nsdrg template with some of the study-specific detail derived
from primary LIMS system.

Note that for nSDRG we are still implementinga new automationtool, but once live, will automate the
majority of the document

Any collected data thatis not formatted as SEND is processed through automation toolsthat read the source
format, mapping from source format is then manual. Finally, there is an automated reading of the mappingto
generate SEND formatted data. The definefile is 95% automated from the datasets and our metadata
repository.

Key-Point
- Comments suggest that there is interest and current developmentin nsdrg automation
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Have you validated or are planning on validating automation tools? n=23
13

% of Respones
&

Yes
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Comments

All tools are validated before entering production.

CDISC Japan User Group, SEND team prepare validatingautomation tools for SEND data and Define-XML .
Qualified. Regular testing.

The automationtool creates edit rules to are reviewed and imported into a validated tool that creates the records.

We are planningon validatingautomation tools but we do not have strong developmentinfrastructure or hygiene. At
this time, validation would be too resource intensive.
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Reasons why automation tools are not used, n =6

% of Responses
& 8 8 3

=

—
(=]
i

We do not have the resources or expertise to create automation tools. We are currently working on automating manual edits.
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Size of organizations who do not have the expertise or resources to develop automation tools for SEND, n=4

Large - over 1,000 employees

Medium - 100 to 1,000 employees

types of organizations that do not have expertise or resources to develop automation tools for SEND, n=4

Contract Research Organisation (CRO)

Sponsor
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&0.00%
Comments:
50.005%

 Have evaluatedour ability to review DART datasets.

oo * Internallywe currently have no plansto generate datasets
30.00% for these studies types and will get these datasets from
o R CROs. Ourtoolisabletoload DART studies.
» Have specified reliable CRO that can produce DART SEND
10.00% datasets.
oo | | | | |  Have worked with our CRO partner and received several

Have provided Software iz Have Producing Mot applicable DART StUdy SEND paCkageS, and have UpdatEd/mOdlfled our
fraining - updatedand  exchanged  DART datasets SEND database/warehouse as needed so that DART studies
internally  validated for DART datasets {in .

DART with another  preduction) will be accepted for Upload.

organisation
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45.00% Comments:

* Rarely submit to CBER.

* The current validated system fully supports
for SENDIG 3.1, 3.1.1 and DART v1.1 for
both CDER/CBER submissions, however
the CBER specificationdomains are under
developmentand will be ready shortly.

* We don't consider "CBER datasets" any
different than those created for CDER. All
are SENDIG 3.1.

* We have been submitting SEND to CBER
for a number of years (before it became a

40.00%

35.00% -

30.00% -
25.00% -
20.00% -
B Responses
15.00% -

10.00% -

5.00% -

0.00% -

Have provided  Software is updated Have exchanged Producing CBER Not applicable
traininginternally ~ and validated for CBER datasets with datasets (in req ui rement)_
CBER another production)

organisation
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o 3 @ S

m Aware
B Not Aware

Aware but not likely to use

The elements with the

lowest awareness are:

* Ante-Mortem Organ
Measurements

* Targeted Staining
Assessment
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‘We have not Planning Stage Implement Stage
started

Testing Stage

We are ready
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Comments:

Planning to create adaptersto bring new endpointsinto
LIMS

As it is not even published, it's far too early to begin
implementation. We are aware as we have staff on almost
every CDISC SEND team.

Under development

waiting for publication ofthe new SENDIG and system
upgrades




Ocular / Dermal Studies that have different doses per site.; skin sensitization (GPMT / LLNA) test results (Draize

2 Ocular/Dermal :
scoring).
2 genetox  Invitro GeneTox; In vivo GeneTox (mouse micronuclus tox assay)
2 neuro FOB/CNS data; neuro and all repro findings endpoints.
2 immunology Faster realization of immunology; PBMC for in-vivo studies
2 CT Expanded CT (specifically CL)
2 exclusion flag add exclusion flags to PP; exclusion flags in all domains
Multi-phase . . . . . .
2 To clarify or provide examples in SEND for more study design types and address multi-phase studies.
LB Urine Fluoride data
codex Updates to the codex for confirmed and clear data endpoints

Usability  Continue to develop standards that facility the usability of the data for analysis by scientists.

Define Clarifying define.xml content
A huge gap is in vitro and ex vivo. With the release of the TIG, the SEND team have fallen way behind, and the

in vitro pharmaceutical industry will now be stuck with what has been modeled for tobacco products. Highly problematic
that use cases for in vitro has not been sought from the SEND team before this is vetted by SDTM.
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fopc______________comment

Knowledge mgnt-build Identify use cases where changes in the standardswould enable sponsors to extract
capabilities scientificinformation from the data sets.
To discuss importantissues for sponsors and CROs from the user's point of view and

AR R M publishthem as white papers, although they are not what CDISC should work on.

Knowledge mgmt Overcoming operational and personnel barriers to using SEND data across drug projects.
Bridging preclin & clin-KM  Identifying and testing translational hypotheses using integrated SEND and SDTM data.
ID best practices Promoting best practices of SEND implementation and use achievements across Industry.

Work with the CDISC DART team who are currently working on examples to provide
guidance on how to meet the FDA's current TCG requirement for combo repro studies
(e.g. Fertility + EFD, and PPND + EFD). Develop best practices for implementation (data
representation based on industry / CRO experience) of DART v1.1

Combo DART guidance
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fopic________(comment

Develop best practices for implementation (data representation based on industry / CRO

DART
experience) of DART v1.1
Automate/Trial design how to automate more the creation of trial design data :)
il A :'glxa)l design modeling for non-standard study types (more than just 4 week repeat dose

CBER managing upcoming CBER specific SEND domains and invitro gene tox data.

Visualization more use cases for visualizing SEND data

New SEND members Better communication to new members of the SEND community
Define/nSDRG address common issues: define, nsdrg

focus to enable momentum more single day events for non-clinical topics
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